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Commercial Kitchen Design

SHT NO SHEET NAME

E601 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES

E602 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES

MECHANICAL DEMOLITION

MD101N LEVEL 1 MECHANICAL DEMOLITON - NORTH

MD101S LEVEL 1 MECHANICAL DEMOLITON - SOUTH

MD102N MEZZANINE LEVEL MECHANICAL DEMOLITION - NORTH

MD102S MEZZANINE MECHANICAL DEMOLTION - SOUTH

MD103N ROOF MECHANICAL DEMOLITON - NORTH

MD103S ROOF MECHANICAL DEMOLITON - SOUTH

MECHANICAL

M001 MECHANICAL NOTES, LEGENDS & ABBREVIATIONS

M101N LEVEL 1 MECHANICAL DUCTWORK - NORTH

M101S LEVEL 1 MECHANICAL DUCTWORK - SOUTH

M102N MEZZANINE MECHANICAL DUCTWORK - NORTH

M102S MEZZANINE MECHANICAL DUCTWORK - SOUTH

M201N LEVEL 1 MECHANICAL PIPING - NORTH

M201S LEVEL 1 MECHANICAL PIPING - SOUTH

M202N MEZZANINE MECHANICAL PIPING - NORTH

M202S MEZZANINE MECHANICAL PIPING - SOUTH

M303N ROOF MECHANICAL - NORTH

M303S ROOF MECHANICAL - SOUTH

M401 ENLARGED MECHANICAL PLANS

M402 MECHANICAL SECTIONS

M403 MECHANICAL SECTIONS

M501 MECHANICAL DETAILS

M502 MECHANICAL DETAILS

M601 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES

M602 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES

M603 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES

M701 MECHANICAL SCHEMATICS

M702 MECHANICAL SCHEMATICS

M703 MECHANICAL SCHEMATICS

PLUMBING DEMOLITION

PD100N LEVEL 1 PLUMBING BELOW GRADE DEMOLITION - NORTH

PD100S LEVEL 1 PLUMBING BELOW GRADE DEMOLITION - SOUTH

PD101N LEVEL 1 PLUMBING ABOVE GRADE DEMOLITION - NORTH

PD101S LEVEL 1 PLUMBING ABOVE GRADE DEMOLITION - SOUTH

PD102N MEZZANINE PLUMBING DEMOLITION - NORTH

PD102S MEZZANINE PLUMBING DEMOLITION - SOUTH

PD103N ROOF PLUMBING DEMOLITION - NORTH

PD103S ROOF PLUMBING DEMOLITION - SOUTH

PLUMBING

P001 PLUMBING LEGENDS, SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS

P010 PLUMBING SITE PLAN

P100N LEVEL 1 PLUMBING BELOW GRADE - NORTH

P100S LEVEL 1 PLUMBING BELOW GRADE - SOUTH

P101N LEVEL 1 PLUMBING ABOVE GRADE - NORTH

P101S LEVEL 1 PLUMBING ABOVE GRADE - SOUTH

P102N MEZZANINE PLUMBING - NORTH

P102S MEZZANINE PLUMBING - SOUTH

P103N ROOF PLUMBING - NORTH

P103S ROOF PLUMBING - SOUTH

P401 ENLARGED PLUMBING PLANS

P501 PLUMBING DETAILS

P601 PLUMBING SCHEDULES

P602 PLUMBING SCHEDULES

P701 PLUMBING SANITARY ISOMETRICS

P702 PLUMBING STORM ISOMETRICS

P703 PLUMBING WATER SUPPLY ISOMETRICS

FIRE PROTECTION DEMOLITION

FD101N LEVEL 1 DEMOLTION - FIRE PROTECTION - NORTH

FD101S LEVEL 1 DEMOLITION - FIRE PROTECTION - SOUTH

FD102N MEZZANINE DEMOLITION - FIRE PROTECTION - NORTH

FD102S MEZZANINE DEMOLITION - FIRE PROTECTION - SOUTH

FIRE PROTECTION

F000 FIRE PROTECTION COVER SHEET

F101N LEVEL 1 - FIRE PROTECTION - NORTH

F101S LEVEL  1 - FIRE PROTECTION - SOUTH

F102N MEZZANINE LEVEL - FIRE PROTECTION - NORTH

F102S MEZZANINE LEVEL - FIRE PROTECTION - SOUTH

F200 FIRE PROTECTION DETAILS AND SCHEDULES

TECHNOLOGY

T000 TECHNOLOGY COVER SHEET

T050 SITE PLAN - TECHNOLOGY

T101N LEVEL 1 - TECHNOLOGY - NORTH

T101S LEVEL 1 -TECHNOLOGY - SOUTH

T102N MEZZANINE LEVEL  - TECHNOLOGY - NORTH

T102S MEZZANINE LEVEL - TECHNOLOGY - SOUTH

T300 TECHNOLOGY DETAILS

T400 TECHNOLOGY RISERS AND SCHEDULES

T500 TECHNOLOGY SCHEDULES

FOOD SERVICE

FS101 FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT PLAN

FS201 ELECTRICAL ROUGH-INS

FS301 PLUMBING ROUGH-INS

FS401 SPECIAL CONDITIONS PLAN

FS501 FOOD SERVICE ELEVATIONS

SHT NO SHEET NAME

D201 DEMOLITION ELEVATIONS

ARCHITECTURAL

A001 SITE PLAN

A101 LEVEL 1 & MEZZANINE LEVEL REFERENCE PLANS

A101N LEVEL 1 - NORTH

A101S LEVEL 1 - SOUTH

A102N MEZZANINE LEVEL - NORTH

A102S MEZZANINE LEVEL - SOUTH

A103 ROOF PLAN

A103N ROOF PLAN - NORTH

A103S ROOF PLAN - SOUTH

A110 LEVEL 1 - CANOPY STEEL PLAN

A121 LEVEL 1 & MEZZANINE REFERENCE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS

A121N LEVEL 1 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - NORTH

A121S LEVEL 1 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - SOUTH

A122N MEZZANINE LEVEL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NORTH

A122S MEZZANINE LEVEL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN SOUTH

A151 TOILET ROOM PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

A152 TOILET ROOM PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

A161 ENLARGED PLANS - VESTIBULES

A162 ENLARGED PLANS - STORAGE

A201 BUILDING ELEVATIONS

A251 BUILDING SECTIONS

A252 BUILDING SECTIONS

A301 EXT. WALL SECTIONS

A302 EXT WALL SECTIONS

A351 EXTERIOR DETAILS

A352 EXTERIOR DETAILS

A353 EXTERIOR DETAILS

A401 TRASH AND LOADING AREA - PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

A402 TRASH AND LOADING AREA - SECTIONS AND DETAILS

A404 ANCILLARY BUILDING

A461 VERTICAL CIRCULATION - STAIR A & PLATFORM LADDERS

A462 VERTICAL CIRCULATION - STAIR B

A463 VERTICAL CIRCULATION - ELEVATOR PLANS SECTIONS AND DETAILS

A464 VERTICAL CIRCULATION - STAIR DETAILS

A501 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - ENTRY HALL

A502 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - MAIN HALL

A503 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - SOUTH HALL

A504 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - SOUTH HALL AND LOWER MEZZANINE

A505 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - STORAGE

A521 INTERIOR PATTERNS

A531 INTERIOR CANOPY SECTIONS

A532 INTERIOR CANOPY SECTIONS

A533 INTERIOR CANOPY SECTIONS

A534 INTERIOR CANOPY SECTIONS

A535 INTERIOR WALL SECTIONS

A551 INTERIOR DETAILS

A552 INTERIOR DETAILS

A553 INTERIOR DETAILS

A554 INTERIOR DETAILS

A561 INTERIOR PLAN DETAILS

A562 INTERIOR PLAN DETAILS

A601 DOOR SCHEDULE, TYPES AND DETAILS

A651 WINDOW TYPES AND DETAILS

A652 WINDOW TYPES AND DETAILS

A653 WINDOW TYPES AND DETAILS

A701N LEVEL 1 FINISH PLAN - NORTH

A701S LEVEL 1 FINISH PLAN - SOUTH

A702S MEZZANINE LEVEL FINISH PLAN - SOUTH

A750 SIGNAGE SCHEDULE AND NOTES

A751 SIGNAGE PLANS

A752 SIGNAGE ELEVATIONS

A801 LEVEL 1 & MEZZANINE MILLWORK REFERENCE PLANS

A802 ENLARGED MILLWORK PLANS

A851 MILLWORK ELEVATIONS

A852 MILLWORK ELEVATIONS

A853 MILLWORK SECTIONS

A854 MILLWORK SECTIONS

A901N LEVEL 1 FURNITURE PLAN - NORTH

A901S LEVEL 1 FURNITURE PLAN - SOUTH

A902S MEZZANINE LEVEL FURNITURE PLAN - SOUTH

ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION

ED101N LEVEL 1 POWER AND SYSTEMS DEMOLITION PLAN - NORTH

ED101S LEVEL 1 POWER AND SYSTEMS DEMOLITION PLAN - SOUTH

ED102 MEZZANINE LEVEL POWER AND SYSTEMS DEMOLITION PLAN

ELECTRICAL - ARCHITECTURAL LIGHTING

EL001 LIGHTING COVER SHEET

EL002 LUMINAIRE SCHEDULES

EL003 LIGHTING CONTROLS SHEET

EL100 SITE LIGHTING PLAN

EL101 SITE PHOTOMETRIC PLAN

EL102 EXTERIOR LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE AND CUTS

EL103 EXTERIOR LUMINAIRE CUTS

EL121N LEVEL 1 LIGHTING PLAN - NORTH

EL121S LEVEL 1 LIGHTING PLAN - SOUTH

EL122N LEVEL 2 LIGHTING PLAN - NORTH

EL122S LEVEL 2 LIGHTING PLAN - SOUTH

ELECTRICAL

E000 ELECTRICAL NOTES, LEGENDS & ABBREVIATIONS

E100 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN

E101N LEVEL 1 POWER AND SYSTEMS PLAN - NORTH

E101S LEVEL 1 POWER AND SYSTEMS PLAN - SOUTH

E102N MEZZANINE LEVEL POWER AND SYSTEM PLAN - NORTH

E102S MEZZANINE LEVEL POWER AND SYSTEMS PLAN - SOUTH

E103 ROOF POWER AND SYSTEMS PLAN

E111N LEVEL 1 LIGHTING POWER PLAN - NORTH

E111S LEVEL 1 LIGHTING POWER PLAN - SOUTH

E112N LEVEL 2 LIGHTING POWER PLAN - NORTH

E112S LEVEL 2 LIGHTING POWER PLAN - SOUTH

E201N LEVEL 1 FIRE DETECTION PLAN - NORTH

E201S LEVEL 1 - FIRE DETECTION PLAN - SOUTH

E202S MEZZANINE LEVEL FIRE DETECTION PLAN - SOUTH

E401 ENLARGED ELECTRICAL PLANS

E501 ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

E502 ELECTRICAL DETAILS

E600 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES

SHT NO SHEET NAME

GENERAL

G000 COVER

G001 ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS

G002 MATERIAL ID REFERENCES

G003 TYPES AND SYSTEMS

G005 BUILDING CODE SUMMARY

G006 SUSTAINABILITY METRICS

CIVIL

C000 NOTES & LEGENDS

C001 EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN

C101 DEMOLITION PLAN

C201 EROSION CONTROL PLAN

C301 UTILITY PLAN

C401 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

C402 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

C403 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

C404 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

C405 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

C406 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

LANDSCAPE

L001 FIRE ACCESS

L100 LAYOUT PLAN

L200 GRADING PLAN

L300 TREE PLANTING PLAN

L310 DETAIL PLANTING PLAN

L311 DETAIL PLANTING PLAN

L312 DETAIL PLANTING PLAN

L313 DETAIL PLANTING PLAN

L314 PLANT LISTS

L500 LANDSCAPE DETAILS

L501 HARDSCAPE DETAILS

STRUCTURAL

S001 GENERAL NOTES

S002 SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

S101 OVERALL FOUNDATION PLAN

S101N FOUNDATION PLAN - NORTH

S101S FOUNDATION PLAN - SOUTH

S102 OVERALL MEZZANINE FRAMING PLAN

S102N MEZZANINE FRAMING PLAN - NORTH

S102S MEZZANINE FRAMING PLAN - SOUTH

S103 OVERALL ROOF FRAMING PLAN

S103N ROOF FRAMING PLAN - NORTH

S103S ROOF FRAMING PLAN - SOUTH

S201 FOUNDATION DETAILS

S301 FRAMING DETAILS

S302 FRAMING DETAILS

S303 FRAMING DETAILS

ARCHITECTURAL DEMOLITION

D101N LEVEL 1 DEMOLITION - NORTH

D101S LEVEL 1 DEMOLITION - SOUTH

D102N MEZZANINE LEVEL DEMOLITION - NORTH

D102S MEZZANINE LEVEL DEMOLITION - SOUTH

D103N ROOF DEMOLITION - NORTH

D103S ROOF DEMOLITION - SOUTH
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EGRESS TRAVEL PATH

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL PATH

DIAGONAL / EXIT SEPARATION LINE - REQUIRED

DIAGONAL / EXIT SEPARATION LINE - PROVIDED

1 HOUR RATED FIRE WALL

2 HOUR RATED FIRE WALL

SMOKE RATED WALL DESIGNATED EXIT

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

OCCUPANCY NAME

BUILDING CODE SYMBOLS KEY

OCCUPANCY 
TYPE

OCC. LOAD 
FACTOR

SQUARE FEET

# OF OCCUPANTS

FE

PROVIDED
REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS THRU

MINIMUM REQUIRED 32"

OCCUPANT LOAD X .15

EXIT DOOR NUMBER

#"
#

WIDTH IN"

FACTOR THAT IS USED TO 

DETERMINE REQ'D WIDTH        

WIDTH IN INCHES     
WIDTH IN INCHES     

NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS THROUGH
PROVIDED
REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS THRU
FROM

OCCUPANT LOAD X .2

0"
0"

0
WIDTH IN INCHES     

NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS THROUGH        
STAIRS SERVE WHICH LEVELS       

WIDTH IN INCHES     

FACTOR THAT IS USED TO DETERMINE 

REQ'D WIDTH        

A-2        A-3        B        M       S        

OCCUPANCY TYPE LEGEND       

F     

1,197 SF

6

F 200

1,155 SF

4

S 300

750 SF

3

S 300

410 SF

2

S 300

575 SF

2

S 300

597 SF

10

M 60

9,086 SF

606

A-2 15

1,200 SF

20

M 60

MERCANTILE

2,013 SF

34

M 60

1,933 SF

33

M 60

723 SF

13

M 60

1,214 SF

21

M 60

PROVIDED
REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS THRU
FROM

OCCUPANT LOAD X .30

31.8"
60"

106

STAIR 1

PROVIDED
REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS THRU
FROM

OCCUPANT LOAD X .30

31.8"
60"

106

STAIR 2

EGRESS DOOR PROVIDED 
FOR FUTURE VENDOR USE

1,261 SF

22

M 60

EGRESS DOOR PROVIDED 
FOR FUTURE VENDOR USE

EGRESS DOOR 
VENDOR USE

KITCHEN 
PRODUCTION

MECHANICAL

394 SF

2

S 300

1,413 SF

24

M 60

MERCANTILE

956 SF

16

M 60

29 SF

1

S 300

384 SF

7

M 60

8,400 SF

140

M 60

288 SF

5

M 60

288 SF

5

M 60

597 SF

10

M 60

12" BLOCK WALL - 2 HR FR
NO OPENINGS

UNSPRINKLERED BUILDING
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FE

75'-0" RADIUS FROM FIRE 
EXTINGUISHER LOCATION

50'-0" RADIUS FROM TYPE 
'K' FIRE EXTINGUISHER 
LOCATION

BUSINESS
AREA

1,096 SF

11

B 100

MECHANICAL /
STORAGE

1,890 SF

7

S 300

PROVIDED
REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS THRU
FROM

OCCUPANT LOAD X .2

22.8"
0"

114

STAIR 1

MECH.

EXIT SEPARATION 
DIAGONAL
MIN REQ'D

1/3" DIAGONAL DIMENSION

161' - 9 3/8"
53' - 11 1/8"

PROVIDED
REQUIRED

OCCUPANTS THRU
FROM

OCCUPANT LOAD X .2

22.8"
0"

114

STAIR 1

EXIT SEPARATION 
PROVIDED 57' - 10 1/4"

TABLES AND
CHAIRS

2,236 SF

150

A-2 15

MECHANICAL /
STORAGE

43 SF

1

S 300

MECHANICAL /
STORAGE

17 SF

1

S 300

MECHANICAL /
STORAGE

647 SF

3

S 300

BUSINESS
AREA

70 SF

1

B 100

TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM REMOTE 
POINT "A" = 198' 
MAXIMUM DISTANCE = 250'

TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM REMOTE POINT "B" = 189'
MAXIMUM DISTANCE = 250'

MECHANICAL /
STORAGE

589 SF

2

S 300

448 SF

2

S 300

288 SF

1

S 300
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Drawing 2019 Copyright Meyer, Scherer & Rockcastle, Ltd.
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I hereby certify that this plan, specification or report was prepared 
by me or under my direct supervision and that I am a duly 
Licensed Architect under the Laws of the State of Wisconsin.

Architect Seal
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Print Name

Date License No
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BUILDING CODE
SUMMARY

100% Construction Documents
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Landscape Architect
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Lighting Design

Mazzetti, Inc.
1600 Stout St, Suite 450
Denver, CO 80202   |  720. 644. 5044

Commercial Kitchen Design

Boelter Premier
7120 Northland Terrace,
Minneapolis, MN 55428   |  763. 544. 8800

06.04.2019 SITE + BUILDING DESIGN 1 PRICING ISSUE

06.04.2021 100% CONSTRUTION DOCUMENTS

04.30.2020 90% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

08.16.2019 SITE + BUILDING DESIGN 2 PRICING ISSUE

11.13.2019 100% CDP DOCUMENTS

02.18.2020 CD PRICING ISSUE

06.12.2019 UDC INFORMATIONAL SUBMISSION

860 Blue Gentian Rd #175
Eagan, MN 55121   |  651. 379. 9120

Civil Engineer

P
ro

je
c
t 

N
o

: 
2

0
1

9
0

0
6

.0
0

1/16" = 1'-0"G005

1 LEVEL 1 EGRESS PLAN

1/16" = 1'-0"G005

2 MEZZANINE LEVEL EGRESS PLAN

REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES

Level OCCUPANCY  OCCUPANT LOAD

WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES DRINKING
FOUNTAINS AreaMALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE

LEVEL 1

LEVEL 1 A-2 606 4.04 4.04 1.52 1.52 1.21 9,086 SF

LEVEL 1 F 6 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 1,197 SF

LEVEL 1 M 360 0.36 0.36 0.24 0.24 0.36 21,268 SF

LEVEL 1 S 14 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.01 3,312 SF

986 4.50 4.50 1.86 1.86 1.60 34,863 SF

MEZZANINE

MEZZANINE A-2 150 1.88 1.88 1.00 1.00 0.30 2,236 SF

MEZZANINE B 12 0.24 0.24 0.15 0.15 0.12 1,166 SF

MEZZANINE S 17 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.02 3,923 SF

179 2.20 2.20 1.24 1.24 0.44 7,324 SF

TOTAL 1165 6.70 6.70 3.09 3.09 2.04 42,187 SF

Madison Public Market

202 N First St, Madison, WI 53704 

1. Applicable References: 

City of Madison Code of Ordinances Chapter 29
Wisonsin SPS 361-366
IEBC 2015
IBC 2015

2. Building Description 

Existing 1 Story with Mezzanine
37,950 GSF First Floor with 7,690 GSF Mezz and 1,940 GSF Mech Mezz  Fully Sprinklered
450 GSF Secondary Bldg Unsprinklered
Total: 48,030 GSF

3. Chapter 3 - Use and Occupancy Classification

309 M Mercantile Market

A-2 Assembly Event Hall
S-2 Storage Accessory Use Storage for Market
F-1 Commercial Kitchen to Support Market

4. Chapter 4 - Special Requirements & Occupancy

402.1 Exception 2 - Buildings need not comply with Covered Mall section where they totally comply with other applicable sections

5. Chapter 5 - General Building Heights and Area

504.2 In Mixed Occupancy building, no individual occupancy may exceed the height and story limits in Section 504.

504.3 Height ands Stories Set forth in Table 503 and 504

Table 504.3 and 504.4 Type II-B Construction Proposed; A-2, M, F-1

Maximum Stories: 3 Proposed: 1
Maximum Height: 75' Proposed: 22'
Max Area Per Floor: See 506

505.2.1 Mezzanine Area limitation
7,690 sf (Aggregate Mezzanine Area) / 37,950 sf = 20.3% < 33%
9,630 sf (Aggregate Mezzanine Area with Equipment Platforms) / 37,950 sf = 25.4% < 66%

505.2.3 Mezzanine Openness - Mezzanine has access to two exits

506.2.2 Mixed Occupancy One Story buildings
Aa = At + [NS x If]
Aa = 38,000 + [9,500 x 0.4959]
Modified Max Area Per Floor:    42,711 sf   >   Proposed: 37,950 sf    OK

506.3 Frontage Increase
W = (L1 x w1...) /F
W = [(733 x 30) + (182 x 15)] /915 = 27.01
Frontage Increase
If = [F/P-0.25]W/30
If = [733' / 915' -0.25]27.01' / 30 = 0.4959

508.3 Nonseparated occupancies shall be classified as 302.1

508.3.1 Most restrictive portions of Chapter 9 shall apply to each portion of the building

508.3.2 Area and height limitations shall follow the most restrictive allowances

6. Chapter 6 - Types of Construction

602.2 Construction Classification - Type II-B

Table 601

Building Element: Fire-resistance Rating Required (In Hours)
Primary Structural Frame 0
Bearing Walls (Exterior) 0 See Table 602 as well
Bearing Walls (Interior) 0
Exterior Nonbearing Walls See Table 602
Interior Nonbearing Walls 0
Floor Construction (Incl Secondary) 0
Roof Construction (Incl Secondary) 0

Table 602
Distance (South Exterior Walls to Lotline = 15'-7")
X < 5' 2 (M Occupancy)
5' < X < 10' 1
10' < X < 30' 0
X > 30' 0

7. Chapter 7 - Fire and Smoke Protection Features

705.3   Buildings on same lot shall have exterior separation of walls exceeding 705.8 distances 
     or a fire rating as per 705.5 and Tables 601 and 602 (eg: 2 hours within 5').

Existing & new Infill 12" block wall equivalent thickness 4.91" to 5.10" - Exceeds 2 HR FR as per Table 722.3.2. 

705.8 Distance (South Exterior Walls to Lotline = 15'-7")

Maximum Unprotected Openings, Sprinklered Building
15' < X < 20' 75% (Measured to Property Line)
X> 30' No limit

Existing South Wall Area: 4,004 SF Existing Openings: 1,830 SF
Existing Open Percentage: 47% < 75%

712.1.11 Vertical openings between Mezzanine and floor below shall be permitted

713.14 Elevator hoistway enclosures shall be constructed in accordance with 713 and Chapter 30

8. Chapter 8 - Interior Finishes

803.11 Interior Finishes as per Table 803.11

Table 803.9 A-2 Occupancy, Sprinklered
Interior Exit Enclosures, Ramps and Passageways Class B
Corridors and enclosure for exit access stairs and ramps Class B
Rooms and Enclosed Spaces Class C

9. Chapter 9 - Fire Protection Systems

903.2.1 A-2 Occupancy- Building will be fully sprinklered throughout

903.3.1.1 Automatic Sprinkler shall be provided in accordance with NFPA 13

905.3 Standpipe not required

906.1 Portable Fire Extinguiashers shall be installed throughout in accordance with Section 906 and NFPA 10

907.2.1 Manual Fire Alarm system shall be provided in A Occupancies (Occupant load due to Assembly is greater than 300).
Manual fire alarm boxes are not required since building is equipped throughout with automatic sprinkler system and
the occupant notification appliances will activate throughout the notification zones upon water flow.

907.2.1.1 Group A Occupancies with occupant load of 1,000 or more shall intiate a signal using an emergency voice/alarm comm system

907.2.9.2 Smoke alarms shall be installed in accordance with 9027.2.11

10. Chapter 10 - Means of Egress

1003.2 Ceiling height not less than 7'-6". Proposed Min Ceiling Ht: 8'-0"

1004.1.2 Occupancy

1005.1 Egress Width

1005.3.1 Stairways 0.3" per Occ x 174 53" Minimum 120" total provide over two exit access stairs: 60" & 60"

1005.3.2 Other 0.2" per Occ x 1,164 233" Minimum 700" Egress Width Doors Provided 

1006.2.1 Min two exits provided from every space that exceeds 49 Occupants for A, B, F and M Groups, and 29 Occupants for S Groups

Table 1006.2.1 Maximum Common Path of Egress Travel with Sprinkler: 75' Proposed: 65'

1006.2.2.3 Refridgerated Rooms: Market Walk in Cooler = 449 sf < 1,000 sf

1006.3.1 Min Number of Exits: 1,164 Occupants = 4 exits required. Exits Provided = 14

1007.1.1 Separation distance of exit access stair shall be min 1/3 the distance of the diagonal of the area served
Minimum Required 53'-11 " <  57'-10" Proposed

1009.1 Two accessible means of egress required

1009.2 Accessible Means of Egress: Accessible routes compling with 1104 and Exit Access Stairways complying with 1009.3 and 1019.3 or 1019.4

1009.3 Exit Access Stairways providing means of egress from a Mezzanine are permitted as part of an accessible means of egress
Clear width of 48" not required with Automatic Sprinkler System Clear width proposed: 51"
Areas of refuge not required with Automatic Sprinkler System

1010.1.1 Minimum Egress Door Width = 32" Clear (ie: 36" nominal door) At least 32" min proposed throughout

1010.1.2 Door Swing: Egress doors shall be pivot or side-hinged swinging type for Occ loads >10 and swing in direction of travel for Occ loads >50

1010.1.3 Opening force for interior non-fire doors shall not exceed 5 pounds (22N).
Other doors shall be set into motion with a 30 pound force (133N) and swing to a full open position when subject to a 67 N force.

1010.1.8 Door arrangement - space between two doors shall be 48" min + width of dr 72" proposed + width of door

1010.1.10 Doors with an occupant load of more than 50 serving Group A shall be provided with panic hardware or fire exit hardware.

1011.2 Stairway width shall not be less than 44"        60" provided

1011.3 Stairway headroom shall be 80" minimum       98" provided

1011.5 Stair riser height shall be between 4" and 7" 6 13/16" provided
Treads shall be 11" minimum 11" provided

1011.6 Landing shall be provided at the top and bottom of each stairway, the width equal to the stairway
and the length not less than equal to the width of the stairway.

1011.7 Stairway shall be constructed of the type permitted by II-B Construction

1011.8 Maximum Vertical Rise of Flight of Stairs is 12'-0" 9'-7" proposed

1011.11 Stairways shall have handrails on each side.

1011.12 Stairway to roofs only required in buildings four or more stories in height No stair to roof proposed. Ladder Provided.

1011.16 Permenant ladders permitted for spaces frequented only by personnel for maintenance, repair, or monitoring equipment

1013.1 Exit signs shall be readily visible from any direction of egress travel.

Exception 1: Rooms or areas than require only one means of egress
Exception 2: Mainexterior exit doors obviously and clearly identifiable as exits where approved by building official

OCCUPANT LOAD

OCCUPANCY AREA

LOAD FACTOR

 OCCUPANT LOADLOAD FACTOR (GSF/NSF)

LEVEL 1

A-2 9,086 SF 15 NET 606

F 1,197 SF 200 GROSS 6

M 21,268 SF 60 GROSS 360

S 3,312 SF 300 GROSS 14

34,863 SF 986

MEZZANINE

A-2 2,236 SF 15 NET 150

B 1,166 SF 100 GROSS 12

S 3,923 SF 300 GROSS 17

7,324 SF 179

TOTAL 42,187 SF 1165

1014 Handrails shall comply with 1012. Handrails shall be 34" to 38" above nosing

1015.2 Guards shall be located along open-sided walkways located more than 30" above the floor below.

1015.3 Guards shall be min 42" high from the walking surface

1015.4 Guards shall have openings so that a 4" sphere cannot pass up to a height of 36" and a 4 3/8" sphere cannot pass form 346" to 42".
Exception 3 - at elevated access to MEP systems, guards shall not have openings that allow passafe of a sphere 21" in diameter

1015.6 / 1015.7 Guards shall be provided at MEP equipment and at Roof hatch when within 10' of the roof edge and extend 30" min beyond the 
equipment unless fall arrest connectors are provided

1016.2.1 Multiple tenants - Each tenant shall have access to the required exits without passing through adjacent tenant spaces

1017.2 Exit Access Travel distance shall not exceed 250' (with Sprinkler System) 198' Max Proposed

1018.3 Aisles in Group M Occupancy = 44" min as per 1020.2 72" Min proposed

1019.3 Exit access stair does not need to be enclosed in a shaft enclosure as it serves only one story and it's associated mezzanine
and is not open to other stories

1020.1 Corridor walls with Sprinkler System in Group A, B, F, M and S not required to be fire rated

1020.2 Corridor width shall be lot less than 44" unless serving occupant load <50, then 36" min.

1020.4 Maximum Dead End for when more than one exit required
No dead ends proposed in spaces where more than one exit is required

1028.1 All exits discharge directly to the exterior of the building.

1028.5 Exit discharge provides a direct and unobstructed acces to a public way

1029.2 Assembly spaces with occupant loads more than 300 shall have a main exit that fronts one street or an unoccipied space 10' in width
that adjoins a street or public way

1029.7 Max Travel distance is 250' in sprinklered buildings.  See Chart Below forTravel Distances.

1029.8 Common path of travel shall not exceed 30' in Assembly occupancy. See Plans for Proposed

11. Chapter 11 - Accessibility

1104.1 Accessible Route provided within the site from arrival points to the building

1104.2 Accessible Route provided to connect all accessible elements and accessible spaces

1104.4 Accessible Route provided to connect accessible story to the mezzanine (elevator provided)

1105.1 At least 60% of public entrances shall be accessible - 100% proposed

1106.1 Total Parking Provided: 110 Min Number of Accessible Spaces = 5 Provided = 5

1106.5 At least one of the accessible space shall be a van space

1106.6 Accessible spaces shall be located on the shortest route to an accessible building entrance

1106.7 Passenger loading zone shall be accessible

1109.2 Toilet rooms shall be accessible
Exception 3: Where multiple Single-User toilet rooms are clustered, min 50% must be accessible

1109.2.1 Family or Assisted-use toiet room shall be provided

1109.2.3 Where lavatories are provided at least 5% shall be accessible

1109.3 Where sinks are provided at least 5% shall be accessible

1111 Signage shall be accessible

EXIT ACCESS PATH DISTANCE

PATH NAME LENGTH

PATH A 182' - 6 1/8"

PATH A COMMON PATH 14' - 11"

197' - 5 1/8"

PATH A' 188' - 8 7/8"

188' - 8 7/8"

PATH B 139' - 11 3/8"

PATH B COMMON PATH 60' - 7 1/8"

200' - 6 1/2"

PATH B' 192' - 5 3/4"

192' - 5 3/4"

PATH C 85' - 0 1/2"

85' - 0 1/2"

PATH C' 80' - 8 1/4"

80' - 8 1/4"

PATH D 122' - 5 1/2"

PATH D COMMON PATH 52' - 5 7/8"

174' - 11 3/8"

PATH D' 130' - 2 7/8"

130' - 2 7/8"

PATH E 76' - 0"

76' - 0"

PATH E' 69' - 2 7/8"

69' - 2 7/8"

PATH F 116' - 11 1/2"

116' - 11 1/2"

PATH F' 66' - 10 3/8"

66' - 10 3/8"

PATH G 127' - 1 1/4"

127' - 1 1/4"

PATH G' 55' - 6"

55' - 6"

PATH G'' 89' - 3 1/4"

89' - 3 1/4"

PATH G''' 57' - 7 1/4"

PATH G''' COMMON PATH 31' - 10"

89' - 5 1/4"

PATH H 146' - 0 1/4"

146' - 0 1/4"

PATH H' 120' - 4 1/2"

120' - 4 1/2"

PATH H'' 88' - 6 3/4"

88' - 6 3/4"

PATH H''' 74' - 2 1/4"

74' - 2 1/4"

PATH I 39' - 5 1/2"

39' - 5 1/2"

PATH I' 35' - 5 1/8"

35' - 5 1/8"

PATH K 33' - 6 1/2"

33' - 6 1/2"
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FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. REFER TO FINISH PLANS FOR SPECIFIC MATERIAL FINISHES & TAGS. 
SHORT FORM MATERIAL I.D. LIST IS LOCATED ON SHEET G001 AND IS 
FOR REFERENCE ONLY. SEE INDIVIDUAL SPECIFICATION SECTIONS FOR 
MATERIAL I.D. INFORMATION. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCY, 
SPECIFICATION SHALL TAKE PRECIDENT

2. SEE LIFE SAFETY (CODE PLANS) FOR LOCATION AND RATINGS OF FIRE 
RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES

3. SEE WALL TYPES SHEETS FOR WALL ASSEMBLIES

4. AT ANY LOCATIONS WHERE PENETRATIONS ARE REQUIRED IN RATED 
WALL OR ASSEMBLIES PROVIDE FIRE CAULKING OR FIRE-STOPPING AS 
REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN NECESSARY RATING. 

5. ELECTRICAL FIXTURES, DEVICES, ETC SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL 
PLANS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. SEE ELECTRICAL FOR 
INFORMATION

6. SITE INFORMATION SHOWN IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY. REFER TO CIVIL 
AND LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR SITE SCOPE. 

7. REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR GLAZING TYPES. 

8. DIMENSIONS LABELED 'GRID' ARE TO STRUCTURAL GRID. DIMENSIONS 
LABELED 'CL' ARE TO CENTER LINE OF HSS COLUMN IN CANOPY 
ASSEMBLY. ALL OTHER DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH FACE OF WALL 
ASSEMBLY, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

9. EXISTING STRUCTURE - DIMENSIONS TO EXISTING ELEMENTS IN FIELD 
MAY VARY FROM WHAT IS INDICATED IN THESE DRAWINGS - GC SHALL 
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IDENTIFYING AND COORDINATING COMMON 
DIMENSION POINTS ACCROSS ALL TRADES AND FULL SCOPE OF NEW 
WORK. DIMENSIONS WITH +/- SUFFIX MAY VARY. DIMENSIONS WITHOUT 
SHALL BE HELD

10. WALL TYPE TAGS REFER TO BASE WALL CONSTRUCTION . REFER TO 
FINISH PLANS, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND SYSTEMS DRAWINGS FOR 
WALL FINISHES ATTACHED TO BASE WALL TYPES

11. ALL EXISTING FLOORS, CEILINGS AND WALLS TO REMAIN SHALL HAVE 
BEEN CLEANED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF NEW WORK. REFER TO 
DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 02 41 19 
'SELECTIVE DEMOLITION' DO NOT PERFORM WORK OVER IMPROPERLY 
PREPARED SURFACES.

12. AT LOCATIONS WHERE CONCRETE SLABS ON GRADE WERE 
DEMOLISHED TO ACCOMODATE NEW BELOW GRADE WORK, REPLACE 
SLABS WITH LIKE CONSTRUCTION TIED INTO EXISTING SLABS TO 
REMAIN PER TYPICAL STRUCTURAL NOTES AND DETAILS. GC SHALL 
COORDINATE ACTUAL EXTENTS OF REPLACEMENT WORK PER 
REQUIREMENTS OF 02 41 19 'SELECTIVE DEMOLITION'. AT 

REPLACEMENT SLABS, PROVIDE FINISHES AS INDICATED ON FINISH 
PLANS

13. TO EXTENTS POSSIBLE, ALL EXISTING FLOOR FINISHES SHALL REMAIN, 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PROTECT EXISTING FINISHES DURING 
CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO STRUCTURAL FOR PATCHING OF SLABS, 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE - SEE FINISH PLAN FOR FINISHES OVER 
PATCHED AREAS (IF ANY).

14. ALL WORK IN VENDOR STALL AREAS NOT DESCRIBED IN THESE 
DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BY FUTURE TENANT INFILL PROJECTS. 
REFERENCE OTHER DISCIPLINES FOR FULL SCOPE OF WORK TO BE 
PERFORMED IN THESE AREAS UNDER THIS PROJECT. 

15. SEE A110 SHEETS FOR ARCHITECTURAL STEEL CANOPY DRAWINGS 
AND GENERAL NOTES. SEE A110 SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL INTERIOR 
WALL SECTION REFERENCES DESCRIBING GEOMETRY OF INTERIOR 
STEEL CANOPIES

16. SEE MILLWORK DRAWINGS FOR ALL CASEWORK SHOWN -
FREESTANDING OR BUILT-IN.

17. SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS AND WALL SECTIONS FOR 
CONSTRUCTION ABOVE ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

18. SOME EQUIPMENT NOTED IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE OWNER 
FURNISHED AND OWNER INSTALLED. THESE LOCATIONS ARE NOTED IN 
DRAWINGS AND EQUIPMENT IS SCHEDULED IN OWNER PROVIDED 
EQUIPMENT LIST IN PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS. AT THESE LOCATIONS, 
GC SHALL PROVIDE ALL SERVICES - POWER, DATA, OPENINGS, 
BLOCKING, ETC FOR FUTURE OWNER INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT. 

19. PROVIDE IN WALL BLOCKING AT ALL WALL MOUNTED SHELVING 
CASEWORK, FUTURE AV EQUIPMENT BY OWNER. TOILET ACCESSORIES 
ETC - LOCATIONS, COORDINATE WITH INTERIOR ELEVATIONS. 

19. COORDINATE WITH BUILDING OWNER FOR REMOVAL OF ANY 
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNCOVERED OR DISCOVERED ON SITE.
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A532

SIM TO 
OPP.

SIM TO 
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FLOOR-2 AT 
SLAB PATCHING

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. REFER TO FINISH PLANS FOR SPECIFIC MATERIAL FINISHES & TAGS. 
SHORT FORM MATERIAL I.D. LIST IS LOCATED ON SHEET G001 AND IS 
FOR REFERENCE ONLY. SEE INDIVIDUAL SPECIFICATION SECTIONS FOR 
MATERIAL I.D. INFORMATION. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCY, 
SPECIFICATION SHALL TAKE PRECIDENT

2. SEE LIFE SAFETY (CODE PLANS) FOR LOCATION AND RATINGS OF FIRE 
RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES

3. SEE WALL TYPES SHEETS FOR WALL ASSEMBLIES

4. AT ANY LOCATIONS WHERE PENETRATIONS ARE REQUIRED IN RATED 
WALL OR ASSEMBLIES PROVIDE FIRE CAULKING OR FIRE-STOPPING AS 
REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN NECESSARY RATING. 

5. ELECTRICAL FIXTURES, DEVICES, ETC SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL 
PLANS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. SEE ELECTRICAL FOR 
INFORMATION

6. SITE INFORMATION SHOWN IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY. REFER TO CIVIL 
AND LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR SITE SCOPE. 

7. REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR GLAZING TYPES. 

8. DIMENSIONS LABELED 'GRID' ARE TO STRUCTURAL GRID. DIMENSIONS 
LABELED 'CL' ARE TO CENTER LINE OF HSS COLUMN IN CANOPY 
ASSEMBLY. ALL OTHER DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH FACE OF WALL 
ASSEMBLY, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

9. EXISTING STRUCTURE - DIMENSIONS TO EXISTING ELEMENTS IN FIELD 
MAY VARY FROM WHAT IS INDICATED IN THESE DRAWINGS - GC SHALL 
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IDENTIFYING AND COORDINATING COMMON 
DIMENSION POINTS ACCROSS ALL TRADES AND FULL SCOPE OF NEW 
WORK. DIMENSIONS WITH +/- SUFFIX MAY VARY. DIMENSIONS WITHOUT 
SHALL BE HELD

10. WALL TYPE TAGS REFER TO BASE WALL CONSTRUCTION . REFER TO 
FINISH PLANS, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND SYSTEMS DRAWINGS FOR 
WALL FINISHES ATTACHED TO BASE WALL TYPES

11. ALL EXISTING FLOORS, CEILINGS AND WALLS TO REMAIN SHALL HAVE 
BEEN CLEANED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF NEW WORK. REFER TO 
DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 02 41 19 

'SELECTIVE DEMOLITION' DO NOT PERFORM WORK OVER IMPROPERLY 
PREPARED SURFACES.

12. AT LOCATIONS WHERE CONCRETE SLABS ON GRADE WERE 
DEMOLISHED TO ACCOMODATE NEW BELOW GRADE WORK, REPLACE 
SLABS WITH LIKE CONSTRUCTION TIED INTO EXISTING SLABS TO 
REMAIN PER TYPICAL STRUCTURAL NOTES AND DETAILS. GC SHALL 
COORDINATE ACTUAL EXTENTS OF REPLACEMENT WORK PER 
REQUIREMENTS OF 02 41 19 'SELECTIVE DEMOLITION'. AT 

REPLACEMENT SLABS, PROVIDE FINISHES AS INDICATED ON FINISH 
PLANS

13. TO EXTENTS POSSIBLE, ALL EXISTING FLOOR FINISHES SHALL REMAIN, 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PROTECT EXISTING FINISHES DURING 
CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO STRUCTURAL FOR PATCHING OF SLABS, 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE - SEE FINISH PLAN FOR FINISHES OVER 
PATCHED AREAS (IF ANY).

14. ALL WORK IN VENDOR STALL AREAS NOT DESCRIBED IN THESE 
DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BY FUTURE TENANT INFILL PROJECTS. 
REFERENCE OTHER DISCIPLINES FOR FULL SCOPE OF WORK TO BE 
PERFORMED IN THESE AREAS UNDER THIS PROJECT. 

15. SEE A110 SHEETS FOR ARCHITECTURAL STEEL CANOPY DRAWINGS 
AND GENERAL NOTES. SEE A110 SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL INTERIOR 
WALL SECTION REFERENCES DESCRIBING GEOMETRY OF INTERIOR 
STEEL CANOPIES

16. SEE MILLWORK DRAWINGS FOR ALL CASEWORK SHOWN -
FREESTANDING OR BUILT-IN.

17. SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS AND WALL SECTIONS FOR 
CONSTRUCTION ABOVE ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

18. SOME EQUIPMENT NOTED IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE OWNER 
FURNISHED AND OWNER INSTALLED. THESE LOCATIONS ARE NOTED IN 
DRAWINGS AND EQUIPMENT IS SCHEDULED IN OWNER PROVIDED 
EQUIPMENT LIST IN PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS. AT THESE LOCATIONS, 
GC SHALL PROVIDE ALL SERVICES - POWER, DATA, OPENINGS, 
BLOCKING, ETC FOR FUTURE OWNER INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT. 

19. PROVIDE IN WALL BLOCKING AT ALL WALL MOUNTED SHELVING 
CASEWORK, FUTURE AV EQUIPMENT BY OWNER. TOILET ACCESSORIES 
ETC - LOCATIONS, COORDINATE WITH INTERIOR ELEVATIONS. 

19. COORDINATE WITH BUILDING OWNER FOR REMOVAL OF ANY 
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNCOVERED OR DISCOVERED ON SITE.
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FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. REFER TO FINISH PLANS FOR SPECIFIC MATERIAL FINISHES & TAGS. 
SHORT FORM MATERIAL I.D. LIST IS LOCATED ON SHEET G001 AND IS 
FOR REFERENCE ONLY. SEE INDIVIDUAL SPECIFICATION SECTIONS FOR 
MATERIAL I.D. INFORMATION. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCY, 
SPECIFICATION SHALL TAKE PRECIDENT

2. SEE LIFE SAFETY (CODE PLANS) FOR LOCATION AND RATINGS OF FIRE 
RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES

3. SEE WALL TYPES SHEETS FOR WALL ASSEMBLIES

4. AT ANY LOCATIONS WHERE PENETRATIONS ARE REQUIRED IN RATED 
WALL OR ASSEMBLIES PROVIDE FIRE CAULKING OR FIRE-STOPPING AS 
REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN NECESSARY RATING. 

5. ELECTRICAL FIXTURES, DEVICES, ETC SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL 
PLANS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. SEE ELECTRICAL FOR 
INFORMATION

6. SITE INFORMATION SHOWN IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY. REFER TO CIVIL 
AND LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR SITE SCOPE. 

7. REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR GLAZING TYPES. 

8. DIMENSIONS LABELED 'GRID' ARE TO STRUCTURAL GRID. DIMENSIONS 
LABELED 'CL' ARE TO CENTER LINE OF HSS COLUMN IN CANOPY 
ASSEMBLY. ALL OTHER DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH FACE OF WALL 
ASSEMBLY, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

9. EXISTING STRUCTURE - DIMENSIONS TO EXISTING ELEMENTS IN FIELD 
MAY VARY FROM WHAT IS INDICATED IN THESE DRAWINGS - GC SHALL 
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IDENTIFYING AND COORDINATING COMMON 
DIMENSION POINTS ACCROSS ALL TRADES AND FULL SCOPE OF NEW 
WORK. DIMENSIONS WITH +/- SUFFIX MAY VARY. DIMENSIONS WITHOUT 
SHALL BE HELD

10. WALL TYPE TAGS REFER TO BASE WALL CONSTRUCTION . REFER TO 
FINISH PLANS, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND SYSTEMS DRAWINGS FOR 
WALL FINISHES ATTACHED TO BASE WALL TYPES

11. ALL EXISTING FLOORS, CEILINGS AND WALLS TO REMAIN SHALL HAVE 
BEEN CLEANED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF NEW WORK. REFER TO 
DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 02 41 19 

'SELECTIVE DEMOLITION' DO NOT PERFORM WORK OVER IMPROPERLY 
PREPARED SURFACES.

12. AT LOCATIONS WHERE CONCRETE SLABS ON GRADE WERE 
DEMOLISHED TO ACCOMODATE NEW BELOW GRADE WORK, REPLACE 
SLABS WITH LIKE CONSTRUCTION TIED INTO EXISTING SLABS TO 
REMAIN PER TYPICAL STRUCTURAL NOTES AND DETAILS. GC SHALL 
COORDINATE ACTUAL EXTENTS OF REPLACEMENT WORK PER 
REQUIREMENTS OF 02 41 19 'SELECTIVE DEMOLITION'. AT 

REPLACEMENT SLABS, PROVIDE FINISHES AS INDICATED ON FINISH 
PLANS

13. TO EXTENTS POSSIBLE, ALL EXISTING FLOOR FINISHES SHALL REMAIN, 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PROTECT EXISTING FINISHES DURING 
CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO STRUCTURAL FOR PATCHING OF SLABS, 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE - SEE FINISH PLAN FOR FINISHES OVER 
PATCHED AREAS (IF ANY).

14. ALL WORK IN VENDOR STALL AREAS NOT DESCRIBED IN THESE 
DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BY FUTURE TENANT INFILL PROJECTS. 
REFERENCE OTHER DISCIPLINES FOR FULL SCOPE OF WORK TO BE 
PERFORMED IN THESE AREAS UNDER THIS PROJECT. 

15. SEE A110 SHEETS FOR ARCHITECTURAL STEEL CANOPY DRAWINGS 
AND GENERAL NOTES. SEE A110 SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL INTERIOR 
WALL SECTION REFERENCES DESCRIBING GEOMETRY OF INTERIOR 
STEEL CANOPIES

16. SEE MILLWORK DRAWINGS FOR ALL CASEWORK SHOWN -
FREESTANDING OR BUILT-IN.

17. SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS AND WALL SECTIONS FOR 
CONSTRUCTION ABOVE ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

18. SOME EQUIPMENT NOTED IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE OWNER 
FURNISHED AND OWNER INSTALLED. THESE LOCATIONS ARE NOTED IN 
DRAWINGS AND EQUIPMENT IS SCHEDULED IN OWNER PROVIDED 
EQUIPMENT LIST IN PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS. AT THESE LOCATIONS, 
GC SHALL PROVIDE ALL SERVICES - POWER, DATA, OPENINGS, 
BLOCKING, ETC FOR FUTURE OWNER INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT. 

19. PROVIDE IN WALL BLOCKING AT ALL WALL MOUNTED SHELVING 
CASEWORK, FUTURE AV EQUIPMENT BY OWNER. TOILET ACCESSORIES 
ETC - LOCATIONS, COORDINATE WITH INTERIOR ELEVATIONS. 

19. COORDINATE WITH BUILDING OWNER FOR REMOVAL OF ANY 
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNCOVERED OR DISCOVERED ON SITE.
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FAN COIL UNIT -
REF MECH
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OTHERS, REF MECH
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REF MECH
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REF MECH
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REF MECH

EXHAUST HOOD, 
REF MECH

EXHAUST HOOD, 
REF MECH

ANCHOR
VENDOR
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MAIN HALL

121
PLYWOOD SHEETING BENEATH 

FAN COIL UNITS - TYPICAL AT 
ALL - SEE SECTIONS FOR 

TYPICAL DETAIL REFERENCES

CANOPY STEEL -
SEE A110

CANOPY STEEL -
SEE A110

EXHAUST HOOD, 
REF MECH

6

A532

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. REFER TO FINISH PLANS FOR SPECIFIC MATERIAL FINISHES & TAGS. 
SHORT FORM MATERIAL I.D. LIST IS LOCATED ON SHEET G001 AND IS 
FOR REFERENCE ONLY. SEE INDIVIDUAL SPECIFICATION SECTIONS FOR 
MATERIAL I.D. INFORMATION. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCY, 
SPECIFICATION SHALL TAKE PRECIDENT

2. SEE LIFE SAFETY (CODE PLANS) FOR LOCATION AND RATINGS OF FIRE 
RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES

3. SEE WALL TYPES SHEETS FOR WALL ASSEMBLIES

4. AT ANY LOCATIONS WHERE PENETRATIONS ARE REQUIRED IN RATED 
WALL OR ASSEMBLIES PROVIDE FIRE CAULKING OR FIRE-STOPPING AS 
REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN NECESSARY RATING. 

5. ELECTRICAL FIXTURES, DEVICES, ETC SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL 
PLANS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. SEE ELECTRICAL FOR 
INFORMATION

6. SITE INFORMATION SHOWN IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY. REFER TO CIVIL 
AND LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR SITE SCOPE. 

7. REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR GLAZING TYPES. 

8. DIMENSIONS LABELED 'GRID' ARE TO STRUCTURAL GRID. DIMENSIONS 
LABELED 'CL' ARE TO CENTER LINE OF HSS COLUMN IN CANOPY 
ASSEMBLY. ALL OTHER DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH FACE OF WALL 
ASSEMBLY, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

9. EXISTING STRUCTURE - DIMENSIONS TO EXISTING ELEMENTS IN FIELD 
MAY VARY FROM WHAT IS INDICATED IN THESE DRAWINGS - GC SHALL 
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IDENTIFYING AND COORDINATING COMMON 
DIMENSION POINTS ACCROSS ALL TRADES AND FULL SCOPE OF NEW 
WORK. DIMENSIONS WITH +/- SUFFIX MAY VARY. DIMENSIONS WITHOUT 
SHALL BE HELD

10. WALL TYPE TAGS REFER TO BASE WALL CONSTRUCTION . REFER TO 
FINISH PLANS, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND SYSTEMS DRAWINGS FOR 
WALL FINISHES ATTACHED TO BASE WALL TYPES

11. ALL EXISTING FLOORS, CEILINGS AND WALLS TO REMAIN SHALL HAVE 
BEEN CLEANED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF NEW WORK. REFER TO 
DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 02 41 19 

'SELECTIVE DEMOLITION' DO NOT PERFORM WORK OVER IMPROPERLY 
PREPARED SURFACES.

12. AT LOCATIONS WHERE CONCRETE SLABS ON GRADE WERE 
DEMOLISHED TO ACCOMODATE NEW BELOW GRADE WORK, REPLACE 
SLABS WITH LIKE CONSTRUCTION TIED INTO EXISTING SLABS TO 
REMAIN PER TYPICAL STRUCTURAL NOTES AND DETAILS. GC SHALL 
COORDINATE ACTUAL EXTENTS OF REPLACEMENT WORK PER 
REQUIREMENTS OF 02 41 19 'SELECTIVE DEMOLITION'. AT 

REPLACEMENT SLABS, PROVIDE FINISHES AS INDICATED ON FINISH 
PLANS

13. TO EXTENTS POSSIBLE, ALL EXISTING FLOOR FINISHES SHALL REMAIN, 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PROTECT EXISTING FINISHES DURING 
CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO STRUCTURAL FOR PATCHING OF SLABS, 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE - SEE FINISH PLAN FOR FINISHES OVER 
PATCHED AREAS (IF ANY).

14. ALL WORK IN VENDOR STALL AREAS NOT DESCRIBED IN THESE 
DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BY FUTURE TENANT INFILL PROJECTS. 
REFERENCE OTHER DISCIPLINES FOR FULL SCOPE OF WORK TO BE 
PERFORMED IN THESE AREAS UNDER THIS PROJECT. 

15. SEE A110 SHEETS FOR ARCHITECTURAL STEEL CANOPY DRAWINGS 
AND GENERAL NOTES. SEE A110 SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL INTERIOR 
WALL SECTION REFERENCES DESCRIBING GEOMETRY OF INTERIOR 
STEEL CANOPIES

16. SEE MILLWORK DRAWINGS FOR ALL CASEWORK SHOWN -
FREESTANDING OR BUILT-IN.

17. SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS AND WALL SECTIONS FOR 
CONSTRUCTION ABOVE ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

18. SOME EQUIPMENT NOTED IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE OWNER 
FURNISHED AND OWNER INSTALLED. THESE LOCATIONS ARE NOTED IN 
DRAWINGS AND EQUIPMENT IS SCHEDULED IN OWNER PROVIDED 
EQUIPMENT LIST IN PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS. AT THESE LOCATIONS, 
GC SHALL PROVIDE ALL SERVICES - POWER, DATA, OPENINGS, 
BLOCKING, ETC FOR FUTURE OWNER INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT. 

19. PROVIDE IN WALL BLOCKING AT ALL WALL MOUNTED SHELVING 
CASEWORK, FUTURE AV EQUIPMENT BY OWNER. TOILET ACCESSORIES 
ETC - LOCATIONS, COORDINATE WITH INTERIOR ELEVATIONS. 

19. COORDINATE WITH BUILDING OWNER FOR REMOVAL OF ANY 
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNCOVERED OR DISCOVERED ON SITE.
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D
ra

w
in

g
 2

0
1
9
 C

o
p
y
ri
g
h

t 
 M

e
y
e
r,

 S
c
h

e
re

r 
&

 R
o
c
k
c
a
s
tl
e
, 

L
td

. 

Drawing 2019 Copyright Meyer, Scherer & Rockcastle, Ltd.
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MAKE UP AIR 
UNIT - REF MECH

PLYWOOD SHEETING BENEATH 
FAN COIL UNITS - TYPICAL AT 

ALL - SEE SECTIONS FOR 
TYPICAL DETAIL REFERENCES

AREAS OF STEEL CANOPY WITH CEILING FINISHES 
SHOWN HATCHED AND SHADED FOR CLARITY -

REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR 
INFORMATION OF CANOPY CEILING INFILL
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FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. REFER TO FINISH PLANS FOR SPECIFIC MATERIAL FINISHES & TAGS. 
SHORT FORM MATERIAL I.D. LIST IS LOCATED ON SHEET G001 AND IS 
FOR REFERENCE ONLY. SEE INDIVIDUAL SPECIFICATION SECTIONS FOR 
MATERIAL I.D. INFORMATION. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCY, 
SPECIFICATION SHALL TAKE PRECIDENT

2. SEE LIFE SAFETY (CODE PLANS) FOR LOCATION AND RATINGS OF FIRE 
RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES

3. SEE WALL TYPES SHEETS FOR WALL ASSEMBLIES

4. AT ANY LOCATIONS WHERE PENETRATIONS ARE REQUIRED IN RATED 
WALL OR ASSEMBLIES PROVIDE FIRE CAULKING OR FIRE-STOPPING AS 
REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN NECESSARY RATING. 

5. ELECTRICAL FIXTURES, DEVICES, ETC SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL 
PLANS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. SEE ELECTRICAL FOR 
INFORMATION

6. SITE INFORMATION SHOWN IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY. REFER TO CIVIL 
AND LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR SITE SCOPE. 

7. REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR GLAZING TYPES. 

8. DIMENSIONS LABELED 'GRID' ARE TO STRUCTURAL GRID. DIMENSIONS 
LABELED 'CL' ARE TO CENTER LINE OF HSS COLUMN IN CANOPY 
ASSEMBLY. ALL OTHER DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH FACE OF WALL 
ASSEMBLY, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

9. EXISTING STRUCTURE - DIMENSIONS TO EXISTING ELEMENTS IN FIELD 
MAY VARY FROM WHAT IS INDICATED IN THESE DRAWINGS - GC SHALL 
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IDENTIFYING AND COORDINATING COMMON 
DIMENSION POINTS ACCROSS ALL TRADES AND FULL SCOPE OF NEW 
WORK. DIMENSIONS WITH +/- SUFFIX MAY VARY. DIMENSIONS WITHOUT 
SHALL BE HELD

10. WALL TYPE TAGS REFER TO BASE WALL CONSTRUCTION . REFER TO 
FINISH PLANS, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND SYSTEMS DRAWINGS FOR 
WALL FINISHES ATTACHED TO BASE WALL TYPES

11. ALL EXISTING FLOORS, CEILINGS AND WALLS TO REMAIN SHALL HAVE 
BEEN CLEANED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF NEW WORK. REFER TO 
DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 02 41 19 

'SELECTIVE DEMOLITION' DO NOT PERFORM WORK OVER IMPROPERLY 
PREPARED SURFACES.

12. AT LOCATIONS WHERE CONCRETE SLABS ON GRADE WERE 
DEMOLISHED TO ACCOMODATE NEW BELOW GRADE WORK, REPLACE 
SLABS WITH LIKE CONSTRUCTION TIED INTO EXISTING SLABS TO 
REMAIN PER TYPICAL STRUCTURAL NOTES AND DETAILS. GC SHALL 
COORDINATE ACTUAL EXTENTS OF REPLACEMENT WORK PER 
REQUIREMENTS OF 02 41 19 'SELECTIVE DEMOLITION'. AT 

REPLACEMENT SLABS, PROVIDE FINISHES AS INDICATED ON FINISH 
PLANS

13. TO EXTENTS POSSIBLE, ALL EXISTING FLOOR FINISHES SHALL REMAIN, 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PROTECT EXISTING FINISHES DURING 
CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO STRUCTURAL FOR PATCHING OF SLABS, 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE - SEE FINISH PLAN FOR FINISHES OVER 
PATCHED AREAS (IF ANY).

14. ALL WORK IN VENDOR STALL AREAS NOT DESCRIBED IN THESE 
DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BY FUTURE TENANT INFILL PROJECTS. 
REFERENCE OTHER DISCIPLINES FOR FULL SCOPE OF WORK TO BE 
PERFORMED IN THESE AREAS UNDER THIS PROJECT. 

15. SEE A110 SHEETS FOR ARCHITECTURAL STEEL CANOPY DRAWINGS 
AND GENERAL NOTES. SEE A110 SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL INTERIOR 
WALL SECTION REFERENCES DESCRIBING GEOMETRY OF INTERIOR 
STEEL CANOPIES

16. SEE MILLWORK DRAWINGS FOR ALL CASEWORK SHOWN -
FREESTANDING OR BUILT-IN.

17. SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS AND WALL SECTIONS FOR 
CONSTRUCTION ABOVE ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

18. SOME EQUIPMENT NOTED IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE OWNER 
FURNISHED AND OWNER INSTALLED. THESE LOCATIONS ARE NOTED IN 
DRAWINGS AND EQUIPMENT IS SCHEDULED IN OWNER PROVIDED 
EQUIPMENT LIST IN PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS. AT THESE LOCATIONS, 
GC SHALL PROVIDE ALL SERVICES - POWER, DATA, OPENINGS, 
BLOCKING, ETC FOR FUTURE OWNER INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT. 

19. PROVIDE IN WALL BLOCKING AT ALL WALL MOUNTED SHELVING 
CASEWORK, FUTURE AV EQUIPMENT BY OWNER. TOILET ACCESSORIES 
ETC - LOCATIONS, COORDINATE WITH INTERIOR ELEVATIONS. 

19. COORDINATE WITH BUILDING OWNER FOR REMOVAL OF ANY 
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNCOVERED OR DISCOVERED ON SITE.

NEW WALLS AND PARTITIONS 

EXISTING WALLS AND PARTITIONS 

WALL AND PARTITION KEY
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0 4 168

POTENTIALLY DO DEMARC IN 
MECHANICAL PLATFORM
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A463
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A252

LOUVER
-SEE MECH

DASHED LINE 
INDICATES CLEAR 
ZONE FOR ROOF 
ACCESS

/1 A103N /1 A103S

ROOF-1

SKY-1
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1
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FUTURE EXHAUST 
HOOD BY ANCHOR 
TENANT - REF. 
MEP.

ELEVATOR OVERRUN - SEE 
VERTICAL CIRCULATION 
PLANS AND SECTIONS

SEE GENERAL 
NOTES FOR EPDM 
PATCHING AT NEW 
EXHAUST FANS -
TYP. 

TYP

10' - 0"

AIR CURTAIN 
-SEE MECH.

AIR CURTAIN 
-SEE MECH

SEE A401 FOR 
MORE INFO

AIR CURTAIN 
-SEE MECH

AIR CURTAIN 
-SEE MECH.

EXHAUST FAN -
REF. MEP

EXHAUST FAN -
REF. MEP

EXHAUST FAN -
REF. MEP

EXHAUST FAN -
REF. MEP

EXHAUST FAN -
REF. MEP

ROOF TOP MECHANICAL 
EQUIPMENT - REF MEP

6

A302

HATCH-1

SCRN-1

9

A302

ROOF-1

ROOF TOP MECHANICAL 
EQUIPMENT - REF MEP 
AND FS DRAWINGS

PATCH AND REPAIR
ROOF-1, PROVIDE NEW 
CRICKETS AND CURBS 
AS REQ'D

ROOF PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. PROTECT ALL EXISTING ROOF MEMBRANE TO REMAIN.

2. PROVIDE PROTECTIVE MEMBRANE AND CATCH PAN AROUND EXHAUST 
HOODS  PER EPDM MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS AND 
WARRANTY REQUIREMENTS. 

3. ALL NEW WORK OR MODIFICATION TO EXISTING ROOF SHALL BE DONE 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ROOF MFR'S BEST PRACTICE AND SHALL NOT 
VOID ORIGINAL ROOF WARRANTY.

4. PHOTOVOLTAIC ARRAY SHOWN  FOR REFERENCE - SEE ELECTRICAL 
SHEETS FOR MORE INFO

5. ALL EXISTING COPING CAP TO BE PAINTED, U.N.O.

6. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL PLANS IS FOR 
REFERENCE ONLY - REFER TO MEP SHEETS FOR MORE INFORMATION

7. ALL ROOF DRAINS ARE NEW UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE - REF 
PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFO. EXTENTS OF NEW ROOFING 
MATERIAL SHOWN IN DASHED LINES. FOLLOW ROOF MFR'S BEST 
PRACTICES TO ENSURE WARRANTY. 

8. PATCH ALL EXISTING PENETRATIONS IF NOT REUSED IN NEW WORK. 
NEW WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ROOF MFR'S BEST 
PRACTICES AND SHALL NOT VOILD WARRANTY. 

PT-3D

ADD ALTERNATE No. 3.
BASE BID SHALL BE TO COMPLETELY OMIT ALL DEMOLITION AND NEW 
WORK RELATED TO INSTALLATION OF PHOTOVOLTAIC ARRAY. ADD 
ALTERNATE SHALL BE TO PROVIDE PHOTO VOLTAIC ARRAY AS 
DESCRIBED IN FULL PROJECT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. SEE 
SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 01 23 00.

ADD ALTERNATE 3 NOTES
1. REFERENCE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATION 

SECTIONS FOR DESCRIPTION OF PHOTOVOLTAIC WORK

2. ACCEPTABLE PV ANCHORING IS DESCRIBED IN TYPICAL DETAILS 
REFERENCED ON ROOF PLANS. 

3. TYPE AND FREQUENCY OF ANCHORING SHALL BE DETERMINED 
BY PV SUPPLIER / INSTALLER PER 26 31 00.

4. ADD ALTERNATE 3 PRICING SHALL INCLUDE COST OF ANCHORING  
PV SYSTEM. PROVIDE PER INSTANCE PRICING FOR TYP 
ACCEPTABLE DETAILS. 
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ROOF PLAN
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LEVEL 1

100' - 0"

PARAPET

123' - 2"

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 102.2 3.5

2
3

' -
 2

"

PAVILLION BUILDING HIDDEN FOR CLARITY. 
SEE SHEET A411 FOR MORE INFORMATION

SEE                
FOR MORE INFO COAT-1A

CW-02 CW-01

SKY-1

EIFS-1 EIFS-1EIFS-1 EIFS-1

100A 100B

COAT-1B

SF-03

COAT-1ACOAT-1ACOAT-1A

COAT-1B COAT-1B6
' -

 6
"

1
6

' -
 8

"

COAT-1A

EIFS-1

52' - 8"

PAINTED TEXT AND GRAPHICS, DESIGNED AND 
INSTALLED BY OTHERS

SEE DETAIL REFERENCES ON CURTAIN 
WALL TYPES ELEVATIONS FOR SILL 
FLASHING / CURB COVER DETAIL -

TYPICAL AT ALL CURTAIN WALL BASES

/4 A201

SCRN-1
BEYOND

LEVEL 1

100' - 0"

PARAPET

123' - 2"

L K J H G F E DI C B A

SKY-1

COAT-1B

SEE MECH.

FUTURE SIGNAGE BY 
OTHERS

SF-2

SF-1

CW-04 CW-03

102B102C

112

OVHD-1

EIFS-1 EIFS-1 EIFS-1 EIFS-1 EIFS-1 EIFS-1 EIFS-1 EIFS-1 EIFS-1

CW-07 CW-06

4
' -

 0
"

2
3

' -
 2

"

AIR CURTAIN - REF. MECH

162B

OVHD-1

ADD ALTERNATE 1: PROVIDE NEW 
OVHD-1 AS SHOWN. BASE BID SHALL 

BE TO RETAIN AND PAINT (BOTH 
SIDES) OF EXISTING OVERHEAD 

DOOR

EXISTING FIRE 
DEPARTMENT 
CONNECTION

COAT-1A

PAINTED TEXT AND GRAPHICS -
SEE SIGNAGE ELEVATIONS. TYPE AND 
COPY TO BE CONFIRMED w/ OWNER

COAT-1A COAT-1A

COAT-1B COAT-1B COAT-1B COAT-1B

AIR CURTAIN 
- REF. MECH

FUTURE SIGNAGE BY 
OTHERS

113 111

COAT-1A COAT-1A

SEE DETAIL REFERENCES ON CURTAIN 
WALL TYPES ELEVATIONS FOR SILL 
FLASHING / CURB COVER DETAIL -

TYPICAL AT ALL CURTAIN WALL BASES

140

NEW FASCIA AT EXISTING CANOPY 
w/ INTEGRATED GUTTER AND 

DOWNSPOUTS - REF. ROOF PLAN 
AND EXTERIOR WALL SECTIONS 

FOR MORE INFO

FUTURE SIGNAGE BY 
OTHERS

FUTURE SIGNAGE BY 
OTHERS

C
O

A
T

-1
A

C
O

A
T

-1
A

C
O

A
T

-1
A

C
O

A
T

-1
A

MTLPNL-4

SEE MECH.

CW-05

108A

SCRN-1
BEYOND

PAINTED TEXT AND GRAPHICS -
SEE SIGNAGE ELEVATIONS. TYPE AND 
COPY TO BE CONFIRMED w/ OWNER

PAINTED TEXT AND GRAPHICS -
SEE SIGNAGE ELEVATIONS. TYPE AND 
COPY TO BE CONFIRMED w/ OWNER

LEVEL 1

100' - 0"

PARAPET

123' - 2"

12345678910 2.23.5

ELEVATOR OVER RUN

124' - 8"

2
4

' -
 8

"

COAT-1B

ADD ALTERNATE 2: PROVIDE 
CW-13 AS DESCRIBED. BASE 
BID SHALL BE TO LEAVE 
EXISTING STOREFRONT AND 
INSULATED PANEL SYETEM

EIFS-1 EIFS-1

CW-13

LOUV-1

SEE MECH

2
' -

 1
"

3' - 4"

1
' -

 6
"

4
' -

 0
"

COAT-1A COAT-1A

163

ELEVATOR OVERRUN, BEYOND

EIFS-1

SCRN-1

LOUV-1

SEE MECH

3' - 4"

3
' -

 4
"

6" PROTECTIVE CURB
-SEE LANDSCAPE/CIVIL

6" PROTECTIVE CURB
-SEE LANDSCAPE/CIVIL

LOUV-1

SEE MECH.

9' - 0"

6
' -

 0
"

BEYOND

AT BASE BID - REPLACE 
INSULATED PANEL WHERE MEP 
EQUIPMENT HAS BEEN 
DEMOLISHED. MATCH EXISTING

AT BASE BID - REPLACE 
INSULATED PANEL WHERE MEP 
EQUIPMENT HAS BEEN 
DEMOLISHED. MATCH EXISTING

LEVEL 1

100' - 0"

PARAPET

123' - 2"

LKJHGFED ICBA

ELEVATOR OVER RUN

124' - 8"

SKY-1

SEE MECH.

OVHD-1

OVHD-2

2
3

' -
 2

"

EIFS-1 EIFS-1 EIFS-1 EIFS-1 EIFS-1

CW-10
CW-09CW-11

CW-12

165

164

AIR CURTAIN -
REF. MECH

110A 110B

137A 137B

ADD ALTERNATE 1: PROVIDE NEW 
OVHD-1 AS SHOWN. BASE BID SHALL 

BE TO RETAIN AND PAINT (BOTH 
SIDES) OF EXISTING OVERHEAD 

DOOR

OVHD-1OVHD-1 COAT-1A

COAT-1B

COAT-1A

COAT-1B

COAT-1A COAT-1A COAT-1A

COAT-1B

COAT-1A

PAVILLION BUILDING HIDDEN FOR CLARITY. 
SEE SHEET A411 FOR MORE INFORMATION

AIR CURTAIN 
-SEE MECH.

SEE SHEETS A401 & A402 FOR ELEVATIONS OF 
TRASH ENCLOSURE AND LOADING CANOPY

6
' -

 6
"

1
6

' -
 8

"

1
2

' -
 8

"
4

' -
 0

"

20' - 10"

2
1

' -
 1

0
"

EIFS-1

CW-14

6" PROTECTIVE CURB
-SEE LANDSCAPE/CIVIL

6" PROTECTIVE CURB
-SEE LANDSCAPE/CIVIL

6" PROTECTIVE CURB
-SEE LANDSCAPE/CIVIL

COAT-1A

EIFS-1

MOCKUP NO. 2

EIFS-2 INFILL AND FINISH

MOCK-UP NO. 3 
EIFS REPLACEMENT

152

PAINTED TEXT AND GRAPHICS -
SEE SIGNAGE ELEVATIONS. TYPE AND 
COPY TO BE CONFIRMED w/ OWNER

PAINTED TEXT AND GRAPHICS -
SEE SIGNAGE ELEVATIONS. TYPE AND 
COPY TO BE CONFIRMED w/ OWNER

PAINTED TEXT AND GRAPHICS -
SEE SIGNAGE ELEVATIONS. TYPE AND 
COPY TO BE CONFIRMED w/ OWNER

LEVEL 1

100' - 0"

PARAPET

123' - 2"

1 2 2.2

COAT-1A

2
3

' -
 2

"

EIFS-1 EIFS-1

CW-08 COAT-1A

COAT-1B

162A

FUTURE SIGNAGE BY 
OTHERS

4
' -

 0
"

BUILDING ELEVATION GENERAL NOTES

1. PROVIDE EIFS-1 FROM GRADE TO 4'-0" A.F.F. APPLY TO EXISTING 
FOUNDATION WALL AND TIE INTO EXISTING EIFS SYSTEM TO REMAIN - SEE 
EXT WALL SECTIONS FOR TYPICAL DETAILS.

2. EIFS CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR ALL DAMAGE TO EXISTING 
EIFS SYSTEMS WHICH ARE TO REMAIN. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED 
TO:

- DENTS
- FLAKING OR SPALLING OF FINISH AND WEATHER COAT
- DELAMINATION OF MESH
- DAMAGE DUE TO MOISTURE SATURATION

PARTICULARLY DAMAGED AREAS ARE NOTED ON ELEVATIONS, BUT FULL 
SCOPE OF MISCELLANIOUS REPAIRS IS NOT. EIFS CONTRACTOR SHALL 
PERFORM AN ON-SITE INSPECTION PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A BID TO 
DETERMINE FULL SCOPE OF REQUIRED WORK. 

3. ALL EIFS TO REMAIN, AS WELL AS ALL PATCH AND REPAIR WORK 
PERFORMED AT EXISTING EIFS SHALL RECIEVE COAT-1A/1B - SEE 
ELEVATIONS

4. EXISTING COPING CAP SHALL BE PAINTED

5. LIGHT FIXTURES SHOWN ARE FOR LOCATING PURPOSES ONLY - REF. 
LIGHTING PLANS FOR ACTUAL FIXTURES AND SCHEDULES

6. SOME SIGNAGE IN ARCH ELEVATIONS IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND IS 
NOTED AS SUCH ON ELEVATIONS. SIGNAGE IN THESE LOCATIONS SHALL BE 
IN THE FORM OF COMPATIBLE COAT-1_ IN VARIOUS COLORS AS DESIGNED BY 
OWNERS BRANDING CONSULTANT. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT APPLY 
COATINGS, PER THESE DOCUMENTS OR OTHERS, TO EXISTING OR NEW EIFS 
FINISHES THAT IS NOT COMPLIANT WITH COAT-1_ SPECIFICATION

7. SEE SHEETS A401 & A402 FOR ELEVATIONS OF TRASH ENCLOSURE AND 
LOADING CANOPY

8. ALL EXISTING WHEEL STOPS AT OVERHEAD DOOR OPENINGS, NOT NOTED 
AS DEMOLISHED, REPAINTED AND REINSTALLED. EXISTING CONCRETE WALL 
BENEATH SHALL BE REPAIRED IN PLACE. PAINT WHEELSTOP WITH PT-5 TO 
MATCH COAT-1A

9. ALL OPENINGS AT ABANDONED MECHANICAL AND OTHER EQUIPMENT 
SHALL BE INFILLED  AND PATCHED WITH NEW EIFS-1 OR EIFS-2 TO MATCH 
ADJACENT SYSTEM. AT SOME LOCATIONS, THRU-WALL EQUIPMENT CAN BE 
EVALUATED AND ABANDONED IN PLACE, SEALED AND PAINTED. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND RECIEVE APPROVAL OF INTENT 
TO ABANDON IN PLACE. SEE INFILL DETAILS A352.

10. FINISH GRADE IS SHOWN AS REFERENCE ONLY - SEE CIVIL FOR ACTUAL 
GRADE

11. COORDINATE SIGNAGE ABOVE PAINTED TEXT GRAPHICS WITH FINAL 
EXTENTS OF TEXT LAYOUT - COORIDNATE WITH OWNER

EXISTING EIFS SYSTEM WITH COAT-1B. SEE ELEVATIONS FOR 
PAINTED SIGNAGE IN THESE ZONES - SOME SIGNAGE IS 
REPRESENTATIVE AND NOT IN THIS CONTRACT - SEE NOTES ON 
ELEVATIONS AND COORDINATE WITH OWNERS BRANDING 
CONSULTANT

NEW EIFS-2 PATCHING IN EXISTING EIFS SYSTEM DUE TO OPENING 
INFILL, SUBSTANTIAL REPAIR OF EXISTING SYSTEM, OR AS REQ'D AT 
FOR SUBSTRATE RECONSTRUCTION AT NEW OPENINGS. NOT ALL 
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